shares in Zoomlion Heavy Machinery, which accounted for 7.51% of its share capital, at the
consideration of RMB261,348,000. The transaction in respect of the transfer of shares of Zoomlion
Heavy Machinery was completed on 4 January 2015, pursuant to which the Company holds
2,025,300,000 shares in Zoomlion Heavy Machinery in aggregate, which represents 67.51% of its
share capital.

2. Certain directors, supervisors, senior management and key management personnel of the Company
proposed to jointly acquire 100% shares in Good Excel Group Limited, one of the Company’s
shareholders which hold 2.19% interests of the Company, at a consideration of RMB843,178,400
(equivalent to approximately US$136,068,940). A framework agreement has been entered between
the parties on 19 December 2014 and the transfer has not been completed as of the date of this
report.

43Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Technology Co., Ltd.
2014 Annual Report

Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders

I. Changes in Share Capital (As at 31 December 2014)

1. Changes in Share Capital

Before this change Increase (+)/Decrease (-) in this change After this change

Number

Percentage

(%) New shares Bonus issue

Bonus shares

from capital

reserve Others Sub-total Number

Percentage

(%)

I. Shares subject to sales restriction 14,436,046 0.19% 0 0 0 494,125 494,125 14,930,171 0.19%

1. State-owned shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. Shares held by state-owned

  legal persons 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Other domestic shares 14,436,046 0.19% 0 0 0 494,125 494,125 14,930,171 0.19%

Including: shares held by

  domestic legal persons 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

 shares held by

  domestic natural

  persons 14,436,046 0.19% 0 0 0 494,125 494,125 14,930,171 0.19%

4. Foreign invested shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Including: shares held by

  overseas legal persons 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

 shares held by

  overseas natural

  persons 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

II. Shares not subject to sales restriction 7,691,518,004 99.81% 0 0 0 -494,125 -494,125 7,691,023,879 99.81%

1. Ordinary shares denominated

  in RMB 6,261,489,118 81.25% 0 0 0 -494,125 -494,125 6,260,994,993 81.25%

2. Domestically listed foreign invested

  shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Overseas listed foreign invested

  shares 1,430,028,886 18.56% 0 0 0 0 0 1,430,028,886 18.56%

4. Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total number of shares 7,705,954,050 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 7,705,954,050 100.00%

Reasons for changes in share capital

There are changes in the lock-up shares of the senior management of the Company. Mr. He Wenjin, the
former vice president of the Company, resigned on 31 October 2014. According to the requirement, the
entire shares he holds in the Company shall be locked up for 6 months subsequent to his resignation,
which contributes to 176,725 additional lock-up shares. The 75% of shares held by Ms Huang Qun,
who was newly-appointed as vice president by the Company on 11 June 2014, in the Company shall be
locked up in accordance with the requirement, which contributes to 317,400 additional lock-up shares.